NXP USA Inc. - S9S12G64F0CLHR Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

RZI: Return-to-Zero-Inverted
RXD: Receive Pin
SCI : Serial Communication Interface
TXD: Transmit Pin
Table 20-1. Revision History
Version
Number
Revision
Date
Effective
Date Author Description of Changes
05.03 12/25/2008 remove redundancy comments in Figure1-2
05.04 08/05/2009 fix typo, SCIBDL reset value be 0x04, not 0x00
05.05 06/03/2010 fix typo, Table 20-4,SCICR1 Even parity should be PT=0
fix typo, on page 20-674,should be BKDIF,not BLDIF
16 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG16K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 803
24.4.6.11 Verify Backdoor Access Key Command
The Verify Backdoor Access Key command will only execute if it is enabled by the KEYEN bits in the

010 Key 1
011 Key 2
100 Key 3
Table 24-51. Verify Backdoor Access Key Command Error Handling
Register Error Bit Error Condition
FSTAT
ACCERR
Set if CCOBIX[2:0] != 100 at command launch
Set if an incorrect backdoor key is supplied
Set if backdoor key access has not been enabled (KEYEN[1:0] != 10, see
Section 24.3.2.2)
Set if the backdoor key has mismatched since the last reset
FPVIOL None
MGSTAT1 None
MGSTAT0 None
32 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG32K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 833
25.3.2.9.1 P-Flash Protection Restrictions
The general guideline is that P-Flash protection can only be added and not removed. Table 25-21 specifies

FPVIOL None
MGSTAT1 Set if any errors have been encountered during the read or if blank check failed.
MGSTAT0
Set if any non-correctable errors have been encountered during the read or if
blank check failed.
Table 25-62. Program EEPROM Command FCCOB Requirements
CCOBIX[2:0] FCCOB Parameters
000 0x11
Global address [17:16] to
identify the EEPROM block
001 Global address [15:0] of word to be programmed
010 Word 0 program value
011 Word 1 program value, if desired
100 Word 2 program value, if desired
101 Word 3 program value, if desired
48 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG48K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
874 NXP Semiconductors
A summary of the Flash module registers is given in Figure 26-4 with detailed descriptions in the
following subsections.

use of the NV bits.
Offset Module Base + 0x0011
 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
R 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
W
Reset 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
= Unimplemented or Reserved
Figure 26-23. Flash Reserved5 Register (FRSV5)
Offset Module Base + 0x0012
 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
R 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
W
Reset 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
= Unimplemented or Reserved
Figure 26-24. Flash Reserved6 Register (FRSV6)
96 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG96K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
1000 NXP Semiconductors
28.4.4.5 EEPROM Commands
Table 28-29 summarizes the valid EEPROM commands along with the effects of the commands on the

Level
Specifies a user margin read level for all P-Flash blocks.
0x0E
Set Field Margin
Level
Specifies a field margin read level for all P-Flash blocks (special modes only).
Table 28-29. EEPROM Commands
FCMD Command Function on EEPROM Memory
0x01
Erase Verify All
Blocks
Verify that all EEPROM (and P-Flash) blocks are erased.
0x02 Erase Verify Block Verify that the EEPROM block is erased.
Table 28-28. P-Flash Commands
FCMD Command Function on P-Flash Memory
128 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG128K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 1051
29.4.4.3 Valid Flash Module Commands
Table 29-27 present the valid Flash commands, as enabled by the combination of the functional MCU

programmed, its new value will take affect after the next MCU reset.
The following subsections describe these security-related subjects:
• Unsecuring the MCU using Backdoor Key Access
• Unsecuring the MCU in Special Single Chip Mode using BDM
• Mode and Security Effects on Flash Command Availability
29.5.1 Unsecuring the MCU using Backdoor Key Access
The MCU may be unsecured by using the backdoor key access feature which requires knowledge of the
contents of the backdoor keys (four 16-bit words programmed at addresses 0x3_FF00-0x3_FF07). If the
KEYEN[1:0] bits are in the enabled state (see Section 29.3.2.2), the Verify Backdoor Access Key
command (see Section 29.4.6.11) allows the user to present four prospective keys for comparison to the
keys stored in the Flash memory via the Memory Controller. If the keys presented in the Verify Backdoor
Access Key command match the backdoor keys stored in the Flash memory, the SEC bits in the FSEC
register (see Table 29-11) will be changed to unsecure the MCU. Key values of 0x0000 and 0xFFFF are
not permitted as backdoor keys. While the Verify Backdoor Access Key command is active, P-Flash
memory and EEPROM memory will not be available for read access and will return invalid data.
240 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG240K2V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
1168 NXP Semiconductors
Upon clearing CCIF to launch the Set Field Margin Level command, the Memory Controller will set the
field margin level for the targeted block and then set the CCIF flag.